Phyr,xhemir~ryy, Vol. 26. No. 5, pp. 1519-1524, 1987. 0031~9422/w 53.00 + 0.00
Printed in Great Britain. 0 1987 Pcrgamon Journals Ltd.
ALKALOIDS FROM NARCISSUS CONFUSUS*
JAUME BASTIDA, FRANC= VILADOMAT, JOSE M. LLABRES, CARLES CODJNA, MIGUEL FELIZ~ and MARIO
RUBIRALTA$
Department of Plant Physiology, Faculty of Pharmacy, t Department of Organic Chemistry, Faculty of Chemistry, and
$Department of Organic Chemistry, Faculty of Pharmacy, University of Barcelona, 08028-Barcelona, Spain
(Receiwd 9 July 1986)

group, and at d 6.48 and 684 for the aromatic protons H-7
and H-10, respectively (for the sake of uniformity, the
numbering system employed in Ghosal’s review [7] is
followed), the latter being more deshielded by the nearby
double bond [83; (ii) a doublet at S 6.40 for H-I and a
double doublet at 6 6.30 for H-2, having coupling const-
H-l
H-2
H-3
H.-4
HP-4
H-4a
Hs-6
Hpd
H-7
H-10
H-11
H,=.-12
Hti-12
OCHIO
QCHJ
6.40 d (lO.l)*
6.30 dd (10.1, 4.8)
3.88 m (4.8, 3.6, 1.9, 1.6)
2.12 ddd (13.5, 13.4, 3.6)
2.06 ddd (13.5, 6.1, 1.9)
3.32 dd (13.4, 6.1)
4.30 d (16.8)
3.68 d (16.8)
6.48 s
6.84 s
3.98 dddd (6.6, 3.5, 1.1)
3.39 dd (14.0, 6.6)
3.19 dd (14.0, 3.5)
5.90 s
3.36 s
.Part 4 in the series “Narcissus Alkaloids”. For Part 3, see
ref. Cl]. *Values in parenthcsts are coupling constants in Hz.
1519
J. BGTIDA et al.
DQF in absolute value representation. Thus, correlation
of H-3 with either the vinylic proton H-2 or H-4 is
observed and H-10 (66.84) exhibits a correlation with
either H-i or H-7, whilst the Iatter also correlates with
both protons of the C-6 position. This agrees with former
observations on the weak splitting of this aromatic proton
[B]. The assignment of the C-12 protons is evidenced by
their correlation with H-l 1. The neatness of this zone of
the spectrum, once the signal of the methoxy group has
ken removed, shows the great value of this technique.
Nonetheless, confirmation af the relative configuration
’ tt - NMR Gfppm)
H-IO
8. *yH_7 i :’ H-1
: *:-
. . . . . . . . “.. . . . . . *..**..*..*- .f.f. $it $!a